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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA |

FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO -
NO FEE PURSUART

TO GOVERNMENT CODE

SECTION 810%.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF Case No.37-2012-00097495-CU-MC-CTL

CALIFORNIA, -
, COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTION, CIVIL
Plaintiff, | PENALTIES AND OTHER EQUITABLE
o RELIEF

V. ' :
ASSIGN TO MASTER CALENDAR:

SKECHERS USA, INC.,, d/b/a SKECHERS,
a Delaware corporation,

" . Defendant. |

Plaintiff, the People of the State of California (Plaintiff or the People), by ifs attorney,
Kamala D. Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by Judith Fiorentini, Deputy

'Attorney‘f General, is informed and believes and thereupon alleges as follows: '

JURISDICTION AND VENUE -

1. The People brings this action pursuant to the provisions of California Business and -

Professions Code Sections 17200 et seq. and 17500 et seq.
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2. The Defendant, Skechers USA, Inc., d/b/a Skechers, a Delaware Co.rporation
(Defendant or Skechcrs), at all relevantvtimes has transacted business in the City and County of |
San Diego and elsewhere in the State of California. The violations of law alleged in this
complaint have been and are being carried out wrrhm the City and County of San Diego and

elsewhere in the State of California. This Court has jurisdiction over Defendant and venue for this

action propetly lies in San Diego, California, because Defendant transacts business in San Diego,

-California. -

* PARTIES

3. Plair;tiff is the People of the State of California.

4,  Defendant is Skechers USA, Inc., d/b/a Skechers and is incorporated in Delaware -
with its principal place of business in Manhattan Beach,_ California. Defendant has marketed,
distributed, and sold shoe products to consumers throughout the United States, including
California. Defer.ldant.is a publicly traded corporation. o

' GENERAL ALLEGATIONS
- The People alleges as follbws: ‘ ' '

- 5. Defendant has made healfh-r'eiated claims in thé marketing, ioackaging, advertising,
offering, and.s.elling of its line of rocker-bottom éhoe products including Shape-ups, Tone-ups,
and the Skechers Resistance Runner that were not substantiated by compete'n"t and reliable
scientific evidence at the time the claims were made. |

6.  Defendant has asserted that its focker-bottom shoe products cause one to lose weight,
burn éaloﬁes, improve one’s circulation, fight cellulite, firm, tone or strengthen thigh, buttock, -
and back muscles without adequaté support.’ -

SPECIFIC ALLEGATIONS

7. Rocker-bottom shoes afe shoes that are designed to be unstable when worn. Unlike |.

traditiénal shoes, rocker-bottom shoes contain a deeper, curved midsole that purports to simﬁlate

walking on sand the kinematics of long-distance, barefoot runners.
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8. In 2008, following the commercial success of a smaller competitor Masai Barefoot

‘Technology (MTB) with rocker-bottom shoes, Defendant launched its own line of rocker-bottom

footwear products natidnwide. |

9.  Defendant’s version of a rocker-bottom shoe is made of firm and compressible
polyurethane and 1s much lighter and more flexible than ’Fhe MBT version.

10. Defenciant sells its liné of rocker-bottom shoes fo conéumers in California through its
websites (rilyshapéups.com and skechers..com), through its own brick-and-mortar retail stdr'éé,
and through third party retaile;rs‘ like Famous Footwear, Footlocker, Dillard’s and others.

11. From the produc’_c launch4until the present, Defendant’s rocker—bottdm shoes haye sold
at various retéil prices, but have most often been sold for between $110 and $120.

12. Inthe course of marketing its rocker-bottom shoe lines including in advertisements

such as Exhibit A to this Complaint, Defendant has asserted a wide-range of purported benefits,

including fh_at its produqts:
. Create or promote weight loss;
+  Bum more calories;
e Firm buttocks muscles;
» " Reduce or fight cellulite;
. Improve blood circulation;
«  Firm calf muscles; |
+  Reduce joint stress;
»  Tone and firm thigh muscles; |
- Tighten abdomindl muscles;
. Strengthe_n back muscles;
. TImprove sleep; and
. Redﬁce stress

when it did not have competent and reliable scientific evidence to substantiate the claims at the

time that they were made.
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13. Defendant has marketed its rocker-bottom footwear products to both men and
women, but has focused most of its marketmg efforts on 20-30 somethmg ﬁtness conscious or
fitness aspiring women.’ .

14.  In marketing to women, Defendant has especially highlighted the purported ability of
its rocker-bottom shoes to cause weight loss and firm buttocks muscles as shown in Exhibi't Bto
the Complalnt o

15_ . - Defendant mlslead consumers, including those in Ca11f0m1a as to-matter of facts in

its advertisements, product labeling, and marketing materials about its rocker—bottom shoe
products. _ | |
FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

Violations of Business and Professions Code
Section 17500 (Untrue or Misleading Representations)

16 The People 1ncorporates by reference and realleges each allegation contained in

paragraph 1 through 15, 1ncluswe

17.  Defendant, in violation of Business and Professions Code section 17500, with the
intent to induce members of the public to purcﬁase Defendant’s products, has made health-related

claims in the marketing, packaging, advertising, offering; and selling of its line of focker-boftom

shoe products including Shape-ups, Tone-ups, and the Skechers Resistance Runner-that were not

substantiated by competent and reliable scientiﬁ_c evidence at the time the claims were made,
when Defendapt knew, or by the exercise of reason\able care should have known, the were not
true. Such health-related claims include, -but are not lirﬁited to, Defendant’s rocker-bottom shoe
products cause one to lose weight, burn calories, improve one’s circol_ation, fight cellulite, reduce
joint stress, improve sleep, reduce stress, firm, tone or efrengthen calf, thigh, buﬁock, abdominal
and back muscles without adequate support.

18. By making health benefit or othef claims without competent and reliable scientific

evidence to substantiate them, Defendant has violated Business and Professions Code section

17500.
/17
/11
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. SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
Violations of Business and Professions Code
Section 17200 (Acts of Unfair Competltlon)

19. The People incorporates by reference and realleges each allegation contained in
paragraph 1 through 18, 1ncluswe

20. Defendant, in the course of marketmg, packaging, advertising, offering, and selling of
its line of rocker-bottom shoe products including Shape-ups, Tone-,ups., and the Skechers
Resistance Runngr, has engaged in unfair compétifién as defined in Business and Professions
Code sect_ioﬁ 17200, by:" | | |

| (a) Violating Business and Professions Code section 17500 as alleged in
paragraphs 17 thfough 18, incluSi\_le, of the above First Cause of Action and which is incorﬁorated
by reference asl though fully set forth here; and !

(b) Making claims relating to the health benefits, qualities, or uses of Defendant’s
line of rocker-bottom shoe products including Shépe-ups, Tone-ups, and the Skechers Resistance
Runner, without competent and reliable scientific evidence to substantiate those claims.

 PRAYER FOR RELIEF |

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays that:

1.. An injunctioﬁ be is_suedpursuant to Business énd Professions Code sections 17203
and 17535 restraining émd enjoining Defendan‘; and its agents, employees, and all other persons or
entities, corporate or otherwise, in active concert or participation with any of them, from vioiatihg
Business and Profeséions Code sections 17200- and 17500;

2.  Pursuant to Businéss aﬁd Professions Code sectipns 17206 and 1753 6,. Defendant be
assessed a.civil penalty of two ;chousand five hundred ($2,500) for each violation of Business and
Profgssions Code sections 17200 and 17500, as proved at trial; ‘

3. The Court order}Defendant to pay Plaintiff's attorneys fees and costs; and
/11 o
/11
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4. Plaintiff is granted such other and further relief as the nature of this case may require

and that this Court deems eqﬁitablc and proper to fuin and successfully dissipate the effects of

the alleged violations of Business and Professions Code sections 17200 and_17500.

Dated: March {2012

. Respecffully Submitted,

6

| KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California -
DANIEL A. OLIVAS

Supervising Deputy Attorney General
JUDITH FIORENTINI
Deputy Attorney General
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ITH FIORENTINI
Deputy Attorney General
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